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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

location of the grave of

ng_lr,e = 2721120 - Legnce C, X
urname) (Number) (First name and Lnit.)

: Battery B = 303 R\
(Ranks {Organization)
Place of Death: Base Hosp.30, Oct.23,'B8 |

10,25 P.M.
Cause of Death __ Pneumonia

Date of Burial October 25, 1918,
Place of Purial American Cemetery near

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department).
HE8 /hdd /hdg . vep roference must specify
clearly what map is used.

Clermont=Ferrand, France.

Plgfilﬂ g

Grave HNumber: 51 By

Hnﬂai*i_md:!im Peg®Yes Cross? Yeg
 HoadboardBNo_ BotilelYes |

Identification Tags: i

"

Was one buried with body? . Yes

Vas one fastened to jhm”pog or
stake used as a grave marker!?

"':r""i‘?'-"'_ . ’
If name unknown end tegs missing,
description and’marks should be .
given here: TR

Nearest Relative Thomas J. Burke
Address 210 Forest St., Bangoy,Maine
Relationship____ lather
Reported by

Base Hospital 30,

!Signaturo and Rank of

Reporting Officer).

Thisportion to he forwarded to
Contral Records Office,A.G.0.,A.E.F.
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WAR DEFARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Burlze Leonce C AM September 7 1832
0 - —_— - >

lirs Margaret Burke

11 Otig Sk~

Bangor Maine

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summsr of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it ie requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no f
postage. ¢

ey \ -
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage A ¥y
in 1933? (Answer "Xes¥ or "No") .
2. Pleage state your age and condition - Age: é
of health: : Health: Vol P

3. Do you speak English? 451422’_

/4 ¥ 2
4. What other language do yté speak? M

Sign-here--. ,r;uﬁ\\

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC: WHICH v WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE |

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD .»

For The Quartermaster General, =l
Very truly yours,

NN y., B,

‘ CHAS W\’DIETZ )
Encl: Captain, Q. M, Corps pi
Env, Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

lirs argaret Burim

il O%ia &%

Nanesoss Yadoan
Soapoyr JlnNs

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 19031, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR KOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question., When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a ¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QNI 293 A_M

Burke, Leonce C. (A=M) M Oct. 28, 1931

Mrs. Margaret Burke,
Bangor, Me.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimags, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare, During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsigtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 203 A-M
Burke, Leonce Co A=} M October 2, 1931

Mrs, Margaret Burke

11 Otis St.
Bangor, Maine

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previcus correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the decsased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the gquestions listed, sign your
rname, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no rd

postage. S
Shos B Ll A0l SR il T o, P, JieE ,;ﬁy
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage p//L// [ j#
in 19327 J f
5. Please state your age and condition Age: Q:B
of health: Health: (P opr

3. Do you speak English? {Lq/ﬁo

4. What other language do you speak? /%C;MJL/

;2%%;2244/EEZ521;;ZK.CQE§§i¢¢>¢‘éE<:___
/;7’Sign here hn;'if T

_\\ N

A\ {is

For The Quartermaster General,

J

X?Veryftrul
I fm LA g0 A 7Y

[ v ) 7
J it 4 i

4 .avD. HUGHES,
- Captain, Q. M. Corps,
L Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i REPLY REFER To QMR O0—AM July 28, 1931,
Burke, Leonte C. PPC (AeN) M» ‘

Mrs, Margaret Burke,
11 Otis St.,
Bgngor, Maine.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements aré now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemesteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1029, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. A

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 :
Write answer here

S8ign here



QM 293 A-M ,
Burke, Leonce C., Pvt. lel 1764 M March 5, 193l.

irs, Margaret 3Burks,
11 Otis Street,
Bangor, Maine.

- Dear Madem: 0

Receipt is ecinowledged of your recent communication
declining {nvitation to sail on the America, August 12, 1931,
because of ill health.

It is regretted that your physical condition will not
permit you to make the journey at this time. Should your health
improve, however, it is believed you should feel no hesitaney in
making the journey, inasmuch as competent persomnel will be provided
to care for the women making the pilgrimage from the time they
arrive in New York City until they return thereto. kedical attendante
and ell other necessities have been arranged for, and you sre assured
that the pilgrimage will not only be made at the expense of the United
States, but everything necessary for the welfare and comfort of the
pilgrims will be provided. A number of women in ill heelth made the
journey in 1930 and eppear to have benefited  tharefrom.

Your neme has been placed on the list of mothers and widows
eligible to make the pilgrimsge in 1932, and you will be communicated
with when the pilgrimages for that year are being arranged. In the
event your health improves and you desire to make the journsy on
Augnst 12th, it is requested that you advise this office not later
than July 15th, so that arrangements may be mede for you.

For The Quertermaster Genersl.
Very truly yours, }“

R. E. SHANNOR, O
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant. %};’”
%}:i

' :‘"ﬂ‘

ol




America. Burke, Leonce C.

8-12-"" 1 Pvt 1 cl.
1764 \/ ,
I e@éogmni o the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro-

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Margaret Burke
(Name)

11 Otis St., Bangor, Penobscot County, Maine

(Town or City) (State)

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1930 J116256



WAR DEPARTMENT L
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON_

in mepLy rerFer To QM 293&:9“ | June 19, 19303

Burke, leonge C, 1764 i

Mres. Mavgere{ Burke,
11 O%ds 2%.,
Bangor, Uaine.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mades for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It ig thersfore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the_pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 1y A
(Write answer here)

(Sign here}



QM 293 A-C
Burke, Leonce Cs 1764~
May 12, 1930,

Mre Thomas J. Burke
11 Otis 8%,

Bangor, Maine
Dear B8ir:

Reoeipt is acknowledged of your letter of May 1,

1950, and notation has been made that, dub te ill health,
will not be possible for Mre. Margaret M, Burke to make 2
pilgrimage to the grave of her sem, the late Private lLeonoce
nene

@

Ce Burke, suthorigsed by the Act of Mareh 2, 1929.

In this comneation,
has been plased on the list of mothers and widows eligible to
make the pilgrimage in 19881, and she will be communioated with
when arrangements are being made for that year.

.lar The Quartermaster Gemeral.

E
3
é
¥
i

Very truly yoouss,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. N, Corps,
Assistant,
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I the invitation extended

4é&e=por decline) 7
me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. /
73,

lrsa. Margaret. Burke
(Name)

11 Otis St., Bangor, Penobscot Co., laine.

(Town or City) (State)

>

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 192¢
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Qi 293 AsC ;
Burke, Lesnce C, Ostober 23, 1929,

¥rs Thomms Je Burke,
n Otie atqg

m. ml
Dear Sirs

Reoodpt is acknowledged of your lebter of Ostober 10, 1929,
velative to the pilgrinage authorised by Gongrons in the Act of Haroh
c'm 5

i ﬂmhwrzgtt?tMeMMGth:m&m
any provision pe 8 of anyone mking the trip except
mother and widow for whem the pilgrimages are autharized, It is,
Therefore, regrotted to have to advise that your daughter is not on-
tam&mwm-mmmuamummmm
on the pllgrimege,

The Wer Department has been charged with the exeoution of
this Aet, and its efferte, therefore, must Do restricted to mking the
nee for the transportation, entertailmment, ete. of

§
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WAR DEPARTMENT ¥V
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTORN
e,
i repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C 4 October 7, 2829,

Burke, Leonce C., 1764-M N

Mrs. Margaret Burke,
O tis 568,
Bangor, Maine.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval egervice at any time beiween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in guch ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigeition in a réport to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable coat of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make'thiéﬁpiigrimage i élﬁgiblé? (Yes) nas-n
2. Do you desire to make the éilgrimage :
in the calendar year 19307 . (Yes) Fon
3. Have you at any time made a previous visit ~¢°ﬁggifjf?t;;f“ﬂ
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- Haarnl-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? A TR
age & Health raN
4, Please give your age and state of health, ik (Years) Beed) GPUU?TjR\
o :-5%. ' Bnglish — (Yes)  Hek
5. What language do you speak? A Tt ’ -“ *5‘ Other language
T Wi R R (Specify language spoken)
1. FTVETT 2\ .
For The Quartermé%erfgpnerglgj“ jj?
= UL gy T
J P ) iy by
B O o Yégy”truly~youre, R o
) ,'H \'-\'j’%\u\ W%.Ak,{
Encl. L [TgT\\ ¥ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RerLy reFer To QM 293 A-C

Burke, Leonce C, Agust 1, 1929

Mrs. Margeret Burke,
11 otis Street,
Bangor, Meine

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forees now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries"

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Privete, first cless, Leonce Ce Burke, Btye Be 303rd Fe Ae; Whose remains are
now interred in the Aisne-ijarne fmerican Cemetery, Belleau, Aisne, Francee

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space Delow:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow QQQ/L{kLpdf
who has not since remarried? S _ien

2. If so, give her complete address.

3 &

P 2
N
,/

Will you make the p11gr1magewf

;21444/VU£4£V/24£? \fZZiﬂa4a4?ﬂ lzngmgju'f:, ff

For The Quartermaster Generml;ki V2

v 0

Very truly yours, ;YY?“\ :rm?ka\Ab.
2 Incls. | JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Agsistant.






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEI (AL
WASHINGTOM

N RrepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
June 13 , 1929.

Burke, Leonce Ce

Mrs Margeret Burke, L D / k? S
210 Forest St., Q- LR

Bangor, lMee
/ 1A A A
Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows -of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemseteries"”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Privete,first cleass Leonce C. Burke, Bty. Be 303 rd F.A., whose remains
are now interred in the Aisne-Mgrne fmerican Cemetery, Belleau, Aisne, Francee.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled undsr the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to exiend an invitation %o her to
make the pllgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

]
Efﬁxuﬁa4~li
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Burke Leonce C AN September 7 1932

Mrs Margaret Burke
11 Otis St
Bangor Maine

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inguiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To dete no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
- name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1., Do you deaire to make a pilgrimage
in 193392 (Answer "Yes® or "No")

2. Pléase state your age and condition Age:
of -health: Health:

d Do.ybu speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

~ Bign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. F Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRepLY RerFer To GM 293 A-M
Burke leomge ¢ (AM) Juiy 11 1088

Virs Margaret Burks
1l O%is 5%
Bangor Meine

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
" mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act, There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is egsential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 19322, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 BEncls, Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"'M

Burke, Leonce C. (A-M) M Oct. 28, 1931

Mrs. Margaret Burke,
11 Otis 8t.,
Bangor, Me.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the piligrimage to
the cemeteries of Eunope, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the svent you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 193C
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pgggrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

2%5 o o¥our name is being placed on the list of mothers and

/~widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghouldSyou ghange your mind in view of the above, and desirs to
make %épilgggmage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
queste youcgdvise this office in order that arrangements may
be made forsyou. '

< |

TFor The Quartermaster General,

2 00
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Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 93‘; 293 A-M

Burke, Leonce C, A<M M October 2, 1931

Mrs., Margaret Burke
11 Otis St,

Bangor, Maine

Dear Madam:

-

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1029, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, im honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932%:
2. Pleass eiate your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englisgh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—293-AM

et lle’ A ik July 235, 1931
Burke, Leonce CJ PPC (A«N) e Ly v

Mrs, ¥argaret Burke,
11 O%is 8t.,
Bgngor, Maine.

Dear M@dam:

. —-Arrangements are now being made for conducting pllgrlmagae
durlng the Qear 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the: Act C%6f Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

o

= To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions, for sieamsnlp transportation required during the summer of 1932
must -be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is- ther?fore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithér of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

Sign here



Pt 293 A~H
Burke, Leonce C., Pvt, lel 1764 M March 5, 1931.

Mrs. Bargsret Burke,
11 Otis Street,
Bangor, Maine.

Dear ladam:

Reeeipt is ecimowledged of your recent communication
declining invitation to sail on the America, August 12, 1931,
because of ill health.

It is regretted that your physical eondition will not
permit you to make the journey at this time. Should your health
improve, however, it is believed you should feel no hesitaney in
making the journey, inasmuch as competent personnel will be provided
to care for the women making the pilgrimage from the time they
arrive in New York City until they return thereto. Medical attendants
and all other necessities have been arranged for, and you ere assured
that the pilgrimage will not only be made at the expense of the United
States, but everything necessary for the welfere end coufort of the
pilgrims will be provided. A number of women in ill heelth made the
journey im 1930 and sppear to have benefited therafrom.

Your neme hes been placed on the list of mothers and widows
eligible to meke the pilgrimege in 1932, and you will be communicated
with when the pilgrimages for thet year are being arranged. In the
event your health improves and you desire to make the journey on
August 12th, it is requested that you advise this office n ter—~
than July 15th, so that arrsngements may be made for you. o

]
A
3! e S

For The Quertermaster CGeneral. N e B

5, o o

Yery truly y@a. ¥

A |

Ll M
Re. E. Wg 6 o
Captain, Q. M. Carps, =
aph ‘ Assistant. 2" oy



WAR DEPARTMENT b -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rePLY rReEFEr To QM 293 A-C

Burke, Leonce C. 1764 M

June 13, 19504

Mrs. Margaret Burke,
11 Otie St.,
Bangor, laine.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
gicns of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1928,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommnodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
yvear. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

’
4
e’
1

A. D: HUGHBS, ™
Capta%nntﬁg}ﬂéﬁmgbﬂ%?
Assigtant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 15319 _ iy _
(Write answer here!

{Sign here)



i 293 AC

Burke, Leonce C, 1764«

May 12, 1980,

Mr, Thomas J. Burke
i1 Otie 8%, '
Bangor, Maine o)

NN
M

o ™

Reveipt is mmermmm/‘crm 1,
1950, and notation has been made that, dud to 111 health, it
will net be possible for Mrs., Margaret M, Burke t¢o make a
pilgrinege to the grave of her son, the late Privete Loonce

C. Burke, autheriged by the Aet of Mareh 2, 1929.

nmmzu.jmthmmm
has been placed on the list of mothers and widows sligible %o

Dear Sir:

nkothou_lm in 1881, and she will be communiested with

when arrangements are being mwade for that year.
For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly youusg,

A, D. HUGHES,
M’J‘:g Q._ léow'



Sl WAR DEPARTMENT
-l OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In reply refer to QM 293 A-C

: Msy 1, 193040
.Burke, leonce C. 1764 K VN wes L0

21 Mrs. Margaret Burke,
= 11 Ot4s St.,
p Pe@gﬂnﬂmi ne.

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the eemeteries of Europe, is being sent to eaeh mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrime.e during the :
calendar year 1930, The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage :
“is shown in the I 1lgr1mage Regulations, &, copy of which. is enclosed here=
‘Wwith, In addition to the- 1nformat10n shown in the regulations the
following expleins in detall some;of the most important thlngs connected

" w1th the pllgrlmage. e : 5

& 1 § - w R -
& 1 Formal invmtatlons are being extended to each mosher and widow -
“ " who has expressed a -desire to make-the pilgrimage during 1930, Ih SO
far as practlcable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keaping the women from-each state together and the order in which the
invitations %o the women from the several states. are issued is baged on a
drawmng by lot which ,was held about one month ago, Inclosed with each '
invitation is a gard for acknowledgment and it is quite importedt thas
you accept or decline thie invitation promptly dn.order that the neess-
sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray ‘all the necessary expenses of the pilgmimage,
1ncluding rallroad fare; hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental” expengess It will not provide anything other than the
necessary expenses so that” you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other uges distinct-
ly of a peraonal nature, :

X Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad

"~ Association whioh assurcsg us the united support end cooperation' of" all of
the railroads in the United States in ‘handling the. movement to..and’ from
New York Citye The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
sleeper tioket and will make the necessery pullman resérvations., Refore
your departure from your heme we will mail you a ehock, sufficient to
pay for your mealg and other travelling expenses while enroute to New

.. Yorks Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arriwval in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York offiee will oolleot the return trip stub and hold it unt11
your return to Naw York fram Furopg,.

Upon arrival inuﬂaw~$§;k,;you will be met By an army offieer

"30/994/ . 1=



and escorted to a. .irh.-olass hotel wiere resgservaw. i have kcen made.

_ Theé duration of your situy in Wow York will lo izom 24 %o ,48 hours, At
the proper- time, you will be sssqrted te the steamship upoa whivh passage -

. -h@s been engaget for Burope, . -All of the women makiag this trip will Bs
:'nrov1ded with eatia elass accommodations abeard siiamers wh¢ch means that

from.twg to tour will be yurarsered in the seae staveroow., | If you have

nt  -EE ﬂr:end that you would like to be guartered with we will cn”oawor to
"-arrange i% if you will communicate with. Thi= officc.

: -%‘} The occan voyage will last abett 8 days and when the ship docks
wi» at Chertourg, France, each party will be met by officers especially
< detailed for the purpose and taken in a wecaLtruntoPmHSWMJed
-flrst class hotel accommofdsbions have been reserved, The first day in
Paris will ke a day of resi, On She 2d day, the viomen of each party
will place a wraath on the tomb of the Frouch urknown soldicr. | In the
xafturnoon there will tc a reception in which the Freneh war mothers,
" government officials, and prominent sivilisas will participate. The
following mornizag tho groups going to the differcnt ccmeteries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busscs. and prccecoed to the cemeterics where
“they will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and-an army officer will have charze of the bus. The
itineraries tc and frdm the cemctories snd the #aily itincreries while at
the ¢emeteries have »een varied so as to take ir points of historieal
interest as well as come parts of the batilefields where American troops
vere engageé. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
. 9 days and during this time.an oppor tunlby will be given to see the points
" of historical intcrest in Paris aud vieinity. - The ontire duration of
your stay din Europe will be 14 days, wnd the itinersries have been go
arranged that cach day will te provided for, Fxcept iu case of illness
or other unavoidable cause 1t will not be possitle for any waman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Furope for a longer period than 14 &ays nor
to leave. the party with which she is travelling unless she is prcpared to
pay all of hor expenscs after lcaving the party sinec the Ast of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimaze sp001flcally states that the government shall
not pay the expenses of eny woman who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ship will be met in New
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them homes . Xefore lcaving New York each women
will be previded with her retarn rallroad tlcket, a slceping e¢ar tieket
and funfs to cover the cost of meals and other t“aVLlllng expenoes. 3

} Army offiecers aro belnd{used as guldes and escorts thrOZghout _
this entire movement and care has been taken to melect officers who will
see that proper care is taker of she wnman who are cntrusted to their
¢harge.  Arrangements have becn made fox taking care of women who may
be taken siek during the pllgrlmage,und also to care for the remaing of
any who may die and provision has boen made. for returning the remaing of
any who moy die to their homes. /It is essential thot each woman making
the pilgrimage furmish The Quarturmastor Gencral with an emergency address
of some relative or friemi to he notlfzed in the event of an emergeney,
Medieal care will be provldeﬁ by,-civilion agencies, If such care is
needed in New York City it will be IUrnithd ty the hotal phy31clans or

30/994/ . : RS-



by local hospitals. A.vard ship, medical care will ve provided by the
shipts doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with ‘the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
iitfe ol adcition to this, six doctors of the regulsar army w1ll be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage.

Baggage will be limited to not to execeed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
about one month, Laundry service can be obtaimed in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Burope is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stamd
the motor bus trip and the visit to the. cemeteriess.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations tihroughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any ccmmunlcatlons recelved from
this office, .

' * For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M.’ Corps,
Assistant,
1 Enclosure,
Regulation,

30/994/ il
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Y. Qi 298 AeC
\ Burke, Lesnce C, October 23, 1929,

Mr, Thomas J, Burke,
11 Otis &hl'

Bengor, Maine,

Dear Sir:

| 7
Receipt iz acknowledged of your letter of Ostober 10, 1029,

relative to the pilgrimege authorized by Congress in the Act of March
2, 1929}

Ploase be advised that the above mentiomed Act does not cone
%ain any provision vhich permits of enyone mlking the trip except the
mother and widow for whom the pilgrimages are authorized, It 1is,
therefore, regretted to have to advise timt your daughter is not en=
~ titled under the law to acoompany her mother as a traveling oompanion
on the pilgrimege, \

mmm:mm in charged with the exscution of
this Act, and its :8, therofore, must be restricted to mking the

arrangemente necessary for the tr rtation, ex nt, ete, of
those named as eligible under the s Any ar & vhich your
_daughter degires to make to visit thé grave of her mist be

<rmads by her personally, MNrs, Burke will be advised of the date of
sailing end the name of the vessel on which sho will make the ocean
=trip far enough in edvance, it is believed, to pormit her daughter
o commmicate with the steamship company relative to securing accemmp-

0

i

ms for horselfs | \

- Very truly yours, f /

@ | | /
A D, Hvmss,

wy o L by



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i resLy rerer ro QM 293 A-C October X 1929,

Burke, lLeonce C. 1764=-U

Mrs. Margaret Burke,
11 Otie St.,
Bangor, laine,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service a2t any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congrese not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothere and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to. this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires nc postage,

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

8. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307% (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) {(Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgigtant,



WAR DEPARTMENT ¢
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

 Burke, Leonce C. Angust 1, 1929

rse Margaret Burke,
11 otis Strect,
pangor, uaine

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the ceméteries of Burope to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the.late

private, first cless, Lecnce Cs Durke, Bty. 0. 808rd ¥, As, whose remaing are
now interred in the Alsne~imrne fmericen Cemetery, Bolleow, Aisne, Francoe

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space Delow:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

g, If o, give her complete address.

5. Will &ou make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Inecls, JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress , Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
'ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-c
June , 1929,
13

Burke, Leonce Co

Nrs Yargaret Burke,
Bangor, Me.

/ !
4y

s

Dear Madam:/,
A :

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows. of the deceased eoldiera gailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the camete‘les of Europs to make a2 pilgrimage to
thase cemeteries“

;
|
]

il f The records of this offiice show that you are the mother of the
.late
/ Erhat..ﬂﬂt olass Leonos C. Burke, Bty. Bs 308 rd FeAs, whose remains
gl "“’ ””’ interred in the M-inﬂ"”‘#m Mmoriesn Cametery, Bellesu, Aisne, Frenose

7 f Will you please advisa this office whether or not he is survived
by /a widow who is entitled under//the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if ao,,w111 you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to

il 'make the pilgrimage. Both mothera and widows are entitled to make the pil-
// grimage. j

In the event your gon was survived by a widow who has sincse re-

married it is requested that q;atatament to that effect be mads.

For your reply, yol may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage. |
A
For The Quartarmaéker General,
'}
i
— e . Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
‘ Major, Q. M. Corps,
i Assistant.



Burke, Leonce C 2,721,120
(Surname. ) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
Pvt. Btry B , 503rd Field Artillerye .
(Rank and organization.) J ]
State your relationship to the deceased....... /= -‘./P_
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - M

' (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you !
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to recoive rema‘ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(I\'u;nber and street.) (City or town.)

.;{i—fl;nber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713

(Sign here) ... =2 =#"
C




L‘\ Jm; m -
CIIBT IR IAL DIVI:'S.IDH, GIAVAS ARGIITRADION SIRAVICE,
FIER {2, HOBUKEN, NuJs

PEBRUARY 8, 1S81.

F1LE M0. R835.8 domdiv-,cor';m.
{BURKE, leonce Ca)

Jr« Thomas J. Burke,
Y fenrl Ltreat,
Bangor, Madne,

~ Dear Uir:

Recsipt of exmeuted shipping inguiry dated
January 18, 13&l, rolative to the remains of your son,
the late loouce Cs Burkey Irivate, Jerial lo. 2721120,
Battory B, 503xrd Pleld Artillery, is mldald.

You are advised that yowr request that the re-
mins of your sam bdo left in France for durial ina
permanent imorican Cometéry will be complied with. Yom
arc sasured that the grave site will always be maine -
ained as a ritting memorial of the late soldier's
sacrifice. :

:  She Department desires to comvey to you re-
nowed assurance of its syoputhy in your dercavements

By authority of the Quartermaster Geaarals




51929

TAR DEPARTHINT
CIMETERIAL DIVLIS 10N, GRAVES REGISTRATION SIRVICE,
PIER §2, HOBCKEN, Neds

FEBRUARY 3, 1921,

FILE 10. 293.8 CemasDive ,GornBranﬂho
{BUBKE, leonce C.]

&'Q Em JQ BurKE,
37 rearl sirect,
Bangor, liaine.

Deaxr 3ir;

Receipt of exscuted shipping inguiry dated
Januwary 18, 1921, relative to the remains of your S50n,
the late loonce O Barke, Crivate, Serial Io. 2721120,
Batiery B, 503rd Fleld Artillery, is acknowledgeda

You are advised that your request that ihe re-
mains of your som be left in France for burizl in a
permanent imerican Cemstery will be complied with. You
arc assured that the grave site will always be main-
tained as a fitting memorial of the late soldier's

sacrifice.

: The Department desires ¢o comvey to you ro=
newed assurance of its sympathy in your bercavemsnt.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

Re Be SHAIMON,
Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
officer in Charge.

A
PR e i ]f ,‘1 /t By:

e Ce EALLAD
Executive Wiatant.
L\

941
g



G. R. S. Form No. 120 519 Y mrt
SHIPPING INQUIRY
(Revised)

WAR DEPARTMENT ;
QFFICE OF THE QUAR’I‘ERMASTER (GENERAL OF THE ARMY

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON

FROM: Chief,Graves Registration Service, (). M. C.

To: Mr. Thos. J. Burke,- 37 Pearl St., Bangor, Me. L
: ) o Pt d ad
Sussnor: Remains of_Pvte Leonce C. Burke, Serial No. 2,721 s120, -
Bat. B., 303rd TeA. |
The records of this office show that you have requested that his body _Temain in Europe.

If these are not the correct instr ll(‘»t:lOIlb, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) remain in Europe.
By authority of the Quartermaster General.
Coarnes C. Pierce,
Major,U. S. A.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETIHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

TOWN. | sTATE.

NO. AND STREET.

NAME OT—

Was soldier married?
Soldier’s widow

Soldier’s children. ] |
(Namegldest first,) ] St s e [

Brothers.
(Name old-
est first.)

Sisters, | |
(Name oldd ) <=t g e et — At add - d e e e e e -
est first.)

Signature L/~

Relationship

IMPom‘AN’l‘.~—~CAREFULL} read instructions before filling out this paper. 3—7860 (oVER.)



(Relationshin.)

I, the undersigned,-am the % and mearest living relative of the within-named

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

2.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

) —

1. Tf definite instruction as to the disposition o1 a body are not reccived from the nearest relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War
Section of Arlington National Cemetery. y

. The transfer of bodies m]l he mnde ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST  BIL /SIGNED. BY TG, PERSON \WHO. IS THE. NEX’[‘ of kin IN THE
ORDIER shown in the square on the other side of this s,hcet

4. This paper must be returned shov»mrr Lhe name and address of cach of the nearest livi mg relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in th1s matter

6. If YOU are not the nearest re‘lamve, please ask the near est relatlve, 1f hvmg ne% %?L’thut this
paper Af* J'80NCE C* BAL i YOLTET o - y ¥ 2] & '1“

. If YOU are npt the nearest living relative and do not k_no“ W ho or “herofbhc, lml:ést. elatives are,
pl(,ase fill out this paper AT ONCE and Soat ko dhis oftey o

&. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCI in order to avoid dela

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.



P EAf

File = 49409

COMPILATION OF DISPCSITION OF RETAINS DATa

I. LOCATION THNDEX CaRD:

(a) Neme . RURKE,-Leonce..Ce............ :Ser. No. 27213120
(b) Rank  _ priwvate........ Organizution Bat.B, 303 Fe de... .. .
Cause of

(c) Date of deathw23=18. ... . death Pneumonia

II. REGISTRATION CARD.-(Check Reg.,Curd Inf.against Loc.Ind.Inf.):
(2) Grave ch.....lsnow il AENPil ot R 10, Cectm TY? vbb

(o) Emerg. Addressmhomns.J, - Burke.{father). 210 Forest St +, Bango r.Ma,.

_1II.Files of soldiers dying frem contagious dlSSdSCS:{,‘Q.{:,L;\r LR

IV. Informztion on which advice to Burope in letter of transmittal was based:
AMD. &W(M _____ .. 37
...................... e 7
(e et ile) U
A Agre a0l M, fre eeld) Drddey

............................................

{icabl miloniie (I ML AEERLTE | G W s AN Sl R
(Letter of transmitiul on//-%=F1S2 o

@Mﬁmbﬁtw """ e

V. TFollowing advice forwarded 1o Zurope by

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G.R.S.Hoboken, Ned. ... __ 192
s DECHER0N S ol el

VII: SUPPLEMENTARY RECUESTS

Date of feclutionship

end Source . .. ... Gl o LOMEIRUSINIRORRE - Dosires . .. ... AT IR
YIZEde Fovm, 315 fegeived Bhom B.Rubs Hoboker, NATRENRa L Sah s fuos i i 192 fbig
COUNTRY GAMETERY NO. SHERT. 0.4 - Al
GuR.S. FORi 115-A
Aupust , 1920
3-666 48~ FRANCE 19 29

w8 [2-13-20



x

(o3

File = 49409 . 'Z
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA &

1 IL ¢ X N
I. Locatrox InpEX CARD: o -~
&
(@) Name.. BORKH, Jeonce Qg Ser. No. . 2721120 ______ Q = Q‘
1ol Tyrob B _Z 2
(@) Rank ___Rrivate ' 7\ Organization BaL.B, 303 M, &y . ' E;\é[),} d
CKR.. LR
(¢) Date of death __10_9_23_.-18. ___________ (d) Cause of death __Prneumonisa ... :?; z
II. ReeistraTioN CarRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): N o
m O
(a) Grave No. ______ A . Rowee: o - 18t e IR SE e AL, et &
(%) Emerg. Address .._Thomas..J,-Burke-(father). 210 Rorest--st.,Bangor; Maw‘ﬁ\
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases _____________________coe o CKR._"Z-',-."_
\"\‘) uaﬂ:&"
IV. A. G. O. DisrosrrioN CArp: DatelofTeceipt ettatl LAt/ SN IRt LIS e
(@) Name Ml AL Sov [o)s , TV o 020 0 W i £l 8 %

(¢) Address_.- _F.__ g { [l Y, LA LU A U AN §

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? BB N T ST R I &=
ot R s
{e)¥ Logherinterred inkNational*Cemetery in' U. 'Siiat =28 -5 A f e a0 N s CR NV A TR 5, 1L el 1 L Wiee &

(ARSBippIng Anstructisnstupon, 81rival of body in¥ U35, S=SSemaundie 10 Aun iy ENCeN T G NS IS LR
(@} isposition mstructions 1 not brought to Ul S, ot e
oy IJ (
Examiner's Initials - ______ 1DV} Fufi L 0 e e, 0 B , 1920
V. A. G, G. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from e
NEVLRTEIIR G o R o e N P TR RO Sdaved (Ul T MR A TR SO SRR S R T
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ Habove, Or TeqUesting Thabatoats ses sl e I SREIRTESTERT L s
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" U e o """}"T'"T'ﬁ@"ﬁf—‘""""'"""“"'"'""“"""""""'"'"""'"“"
Examiner’s Initials (0 < ' A )7 T S e e , 1920
VI G, R: S, Frrns, CoRRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: cootaioo ool i )
rE
""" e ""'"Jf'l"““’"""';'J"':’"".'?JI&T%ZL';;'JJK3123{"|'"CTT:"I"ﬂ?&':"""“"""""""“'"“‘“"“'
) A |
(a) Cancellation memos referred to? ___ (. o (. ___________________________________________________________
{ | T JUIRERL
Examiner's Tnitials ___ & i . T ekl of L SRR o L b , 1920.
COUNTRY FRANCE CeMETERY No. ... 50 o SHERT No. o R dD
G. R. 8. Form No, 115 X A Mnko Form No. 114 Y
‘Amendod April 6, 1620 s—70 Faphﬂ 115 A CQ idFlETED . 'f.-"

CARDiy W8/ 2-/3-20 | e



VIL. G. R%s T (e R (R SN , 1920RECEIVEW:
=

Typed by -;;__-;--;._:_‘_‘_‘g}_\\_-_____lg____, Ehogitadiby L. bl o : :fﬁm_q"ig}‘f ________ , 1920.
7 = . Rx_ - ad ide "

VIII. Finar Actiox: ) o
; = ]

2 cable on --_-__-----___--______!5;'5_!‘_‘3“““[%25;“?;?35@(
Following advice forwarded ¥ Europe by g

CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcrioN TAKEN.
Desires body be _______________ B i iy N IR T S g, o o - S
TRl g T v ot s mali e ot b s | i) il eure ol Y| ISR LI ...

XY, SUSPENSION. REMARKS: /LR ARE R syt toe ki el e o ( TQ8Y 1F Otes DADNZOY,
zggw:;:t" curt, father n.x. wishes remains left in “urepe. H-1/25/21-mf.

bl s
"2

o
2

i ‘Y LD KMo fUhiLw B b .
---------------------------------------------- T0-REMAR-H-ESRGs
=g




G. R.S. Form. No. 16-A Place ...Clermont=Ferrsnd. ...

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date...... October 5, 192
1. REMAINS orBurkﬂsI‘eoncec oo SERIAL NUMBER.... 2721220
RxNKPVt’@JL Orcanizatiox... 088 8 ‘5031.&‘% :'Zl 4

D;smtexred (date) & From (give complete location):

JQotoban 5, 1921, \tal s R 1 ieirec A 00y Gameteryg 1800 ) LAl DK

By : Group'& Tl Eamerg (L R AT N ST

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :
- ...‘.DQQ....E.?‘.-.;...123..3..............................Gmxe....1.6,...Rcrﬂ..‘9.....BJ.QQK.:B,...GQJI.lT.&&,:.Bellaan...LAisne.l................

1B Group......kemburial greup . . . Umt Nature of reburiallined-casiet

-4. Report as to nature of ongmal burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Badly decomposed, Features unreccgnizable. Uni o rm. = d pi.na box

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body "’m On grave marker '?’yes

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

FHoupital record, Fonmk om BoAY .l Un bl it b

.6. What does ekamlnatlon of body show as regards the following identifying items ? SF 5 © 4 SF 12 SF

(a) Height (actual measurement) = :l.mpossi'ble o detemins

(1) Weight (estimated)..._....._...}.‘?‘f.??f.‘.’f?’.}f’...f.‘.’....f‘.’f?.’f?ﬁf........

(¢) Hair—Color none

none ;

Characteristics ............BOBO s

(d) Halr on face—Color .. !IDD.B Visible

lagran pr-ne% muuth wi.do open
LOt!aLtmnm“"lo %aggs?fg tgi? "

QUATTI Y e moLi® (6.8 A . v L RSB s et e
() Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)... i d AV oy [ 0 L TRENIE A

none 23 25 24 25 26

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at $1000 OF CASUAINT)  troicsiireciesmsisissisosiesssssssnes oo i st

7. Disinterment : ; ;
supervised by kaﬁ s Approved '\,b Qﬁ){’\/\w&ﬁl\
8. Reburial

supervised by -

A A e o
Approved : ...Gildube o 88

' L.D. HAYS (Tm D.CLM. i t.mpmin%m.



G.R.S. FORM #114-4A, STATION Clermont=RFerrand, Puy-de-Dome

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE_-QciL bhh 1987

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT 99 COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name  BURKE, Ileoncec 10. Name

2. No. .. BERLEAQ o SR £ e o
s G R S e
e T o B__B-tBquird'iE‘A __________ 5% Org. FromemEive 08 @S .
e o R ET i e

6. ¢, Pneumomia “E D s o oy S e

| Bleenopanty foﬁnd upon di8Trtermeny 77 W ¥

7. Grave No““_lﬁih_krm_ Segramn-Sfine * '15}‘Graﬁé Nd-";_hi ___________ Socheg . - e
8. Blobisan ::om perrieny Rowgnriir_ 04 00 16. Plot ¥ JFERowe . . -
S e T e Ty Gl e = s NORE i S o
18, Cemetery. . ... Amari(;ﬁn __________________ 19. Commune or town Clermont-Ferrand
20. Dept. or County ___?gy:ﬂqu@g _________ 21. Country __ . E'rance _____________________________
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. 519

23. Disinterred (Date) 001; 5th 1921 By _ J.F.ladine

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Neme . . Leonce C.Burke - . . . - *Serial No. m==-====

RBank - . P¥E. . ... =i -ows . - - Organization Bat «B. 303rd: F.A.GT,No,151

. /}
Slgnature Junloz hnlcal A881stant
R.W auaylor

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of-boqy in detail).

.. Hospital record found on body.

R7. Gondition of body . _badly. decompossd, features unrecdenizahles

28. HNature of burial wooden hox snd uniform,

................................................................ s -

29, Any dlscrepancy noted upon examination of hody, as compared with G.R.8. records
guoted above?.: '_?_':.'::; 11.@11_6

30. Body prepared fplaced in casket: Date (¢t 5th. 1921... By J.F.lla dine

31. Cagket seale&g\ﬁ‘j 7. Madine .

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)

e = T T Y

AP, Madine




~

N,

L ]
N NaL S WXEON
O e B
% A% o
- —5‘1—§ ey

SHIPMENT.‘ (8hovi actual malrl{ing of box.) Box No.,'j“_ 0-11535 /

52. Désignation of body:

Nams' - - " SBUBER . HeONaRe0. o nn o sots’ o8 cottsriel ‘No. 2721120
Bat B 303rd FA

Organization_ _ :

53. Consigned to: Aisne-Marne American Cemetery 1764
Name of Permangnt Cemetery . . DBelleau ‘&isne,
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Qet 5th 1921 By .J.FsMadine =

of5) G b herepy certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate auperving: and phat the report above

is correct. ;
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector) &Q_Q Q/WJM(L Dn T MENER
,S.H.%’ sicker,1st . Lt QUC

36. Remarks __Hogpital record reads,"Leonce Burke,Pvt.Co.B. 303 F.A.

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative _

39. Bhipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date Oet l4th 1921

To Permanent Cemetery __Aisne-lsrne.Amer.Cty.l764.Bellesu(Aisne)
(Nam
Convoyer ___ H.F,Tebegauw - Signature Shipping Officer_ \\ \

F.Gverheiséf,iéﬁlif.QMd

e e R B D 3 4 o8 e o 2 e i e R S L A . m n e =

40. Received: Date 0October. 18, 1921,

13

G.R.S. Represenﬁatiue = TPEE T/ ke P B et
| 608y WAUGH, Aajor sincaarys
4l. Reinterred. _ Dec. 21, 1922, el 3R Alsmesimme Oem,l764, -
' - (Date)
42, Grave No.hh_““mwléu__“‘“___"_“_,“_"_m_u_“;wn_" NS~ = Scclhionme w5 . e
435 PLOL. . oo T OORE SR - = i o T ROW Pl e e es S AR oo TS
G.R.S. Representative__ (’L\“Z)’f(’&mr =08
o V.D,CLEARY, Lt.Cheplain USA. -
X



@.R.S. Form #114 B

S
DYATTE e g il 10 bl
i EC
N AME, ¢ BURKR]. fiotnele G | TTRT 0 o oiee SERIAL No. 2721120
. /
Rank__ Bvt | eL _______ ORGANIZATION, . Be@hB GRdufp P& @~
CRAVE LOCATION ____Amer, Cty  Clermont-Ferrand Puy-de-Dome 519
CTY. NAME NUMBER
i L, AR AN S R, B L T
GRAVE ROW PLOT
2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION __ = = s 10 SRR D LY
CGRAVE COMMUNE DEPT
COORDINATES, . . = "L o e s L B ol L T L0 s
CONCENTRATED TO Remainsa are in orgin&l grave.
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" O T A e T e L R

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

______________________________________________________ SPVECL S L kRl e T S R USRS, TS - S T
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS __ Has not.been _exhumad. ikt Lol Mt | G A K
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
""" DS C L YT R Rl T e ™ - el i e

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR %M _______________________________________________________

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION. Dec,21, 1922 . .. Rl .9 BLOCK. Byssect.. .
DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT
Adsne-Merne,Americen Cam. #1764, _Balleaun (Aisns) .. _.

CEMETERY



S

444

BURKZ, 2721120 Leon C.
303rd, Inf.
Plot #10 Grave # 151

4me Ceme :5619 at Clermont Ferrand




